Water Board or State Water Board.   

II.  MITIGATION, FEES, AND COSTS  

7. Environmental Mitigation Funding :  As mitigation for the alleged violations set 

forth in Baykeeper’s Notice and Complaint, within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, U.S. 

Pipe shall pay the sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) to  the Rose Foundation for the 

Environment, an environmental non-profit organization, for projects that will benefit the San 

Francisco Bay watershed.  The Rose Foundation shall report the grant funding made with the 

tendered funds to the Court, U.S.

[...]

Environment, 1970 Broadway Suite # 600, Oakland, CA 94612-2218 Attn: Tim Little, within 

thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, with notice to Baykeeper.  

8. Reimbursement of Fees and Costs:  U.S. Pipe shall reimburse Baykeeper in the 

amount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to help defray Baykeeper’s reasonable 

investigation, expert, and attorneys’ fees and costs, and all other reasonable costs incurred as a 

result of investigating the activities at the Facilities related to this Consent Decree, bringing these 

matters to U.S.